



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1452/2023**

BHARTI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Meera Kaura Patel DHCLSC
with Ms Mehul, Ms. Ritika Saini,
Ms. Manika Pandey, Mr. Puru Pratap
Singh, Mr. Zainab Hussain and Mr.
Vikash Vadit, Advs.

versus

PRADEEP KUMAR GAUR

.....Respondent

Through: Respondent in person (thru VC)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

16.07.2025

%

1. Counsel for petitioner adverts to orders passed by the Family Court on 20th February 2020, wherein, undertakings on basis of settlement agreement were recorded. Relevant paragraphs of the same read as under:

"It is agreed between the parties that the minor child/ children namely Master Nitpreet age 6+ will be under the absolute legal custody of the petitioner and the respondent shall have visitation rights every Sunday at morning 10:00am to 8:00 pm.

In Vacation of the school summer vacations, winter and all vacation etc 50% of total vacations to respondent with day & night stay. Petitioner will inform to respondent school updates i.e. PTM, studies, etc. Respondent shall have right of meeting in the school functions, PTMs and other activities."

2. It is contended that the petitioner has not been able to meet her child for the last 3 years due to some reason or the other. The child is 13 years of



age.

3. Respondent/father appears through VC and states that he personally does not have objection, however, the child himself refuses to meet his mother.

4. To ensure that there is no alienation of the child from his mother, at least one interaction seems necessary before further directions can be passed. It is therefore directed that the child will be brought by the father to Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre on 25th July 2025 at 4:00 P.M.

5. Considering the facts and circumstances, visitation will also be monitored by a Child Counsellor. The Child Counsellor shall submit the report to the Court, with their observations in this regard.

6. List on 6th October 2025.

7. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

JULY 16, 2025/sm/kp