



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1452/2023**

BHARTI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Meera Kaura Patel, Mr. Puru
Pratap Singh, Advs. along with
petitioner in-person.

versus

PRADEEP KUMAR GAUR

.....Respondent

Through: Respondent in-person, through Vc.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **16.12.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner alleges that the respondent has been blocking the video calls of the petitioner with the child and despite giving a statement that he has no objection with the same.
3. The respondent shall produce the child before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre on 20.12.2025 at 03:00 P.M. and on 03.01.2026 at 03:00 P.M, where the petitioner shall meet the child under guidance of the counsellor appointed by the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre.
4. List before this Court on 10.02.2026.
5. Copy of the order be sent to the Secretary, Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre, for necessary information and compliance.

AMIT SHARMA, J

DECEMBER 16, 2025/kr/sg